CITY OF YORKTON BYLAW NO. 32/2013

Disclaimer:

This information has been provided solely for research convenience. Official bylaws are available from the Office of the City Clerk and must be consulted for purposes of interpretation and application of the law.

CITY OF YORKTON SASKATCHEWAN

BYLAW NO. 32/2013

A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF YORKTON IN THE PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN TO ESTABLISH FEES FOR THE PURPOSE OF COMMERCIAL AND GENERAL PUBLIC SNOW HAULING USE OF THE SNOW STORAGE SITE

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Yorkton deems it appropriate to establish fees for the purpose of commercial and general public snow hauling use of the snow storage site,

AND WHEREAS Section 8 of *The Cities Act* includes authorization for Council to establish fees for services provided by or on behalf of the City,

AND WHEREAS Section 8 of *The Cities Act* includes authorization for Council to establish fines for the purpose of enforcement,

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Yorkton enacts as follows:

1. <u>TITLE</u>

This Bylaw may be cited as "City of Yorkton Snow Storage Site Bylaw".

2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this Bylaw is to establish a fee system for commercial and general public snow haulers use of the snow storage site.

3. FEES

Fees shall be charged for the commercial and general public usage of the snow storage site. These fees will be based on truck class as per Schedule "A" of this bylaw.

4. PERMITS

Permits will be available for purchase at the City of Yorkton Public Works Building at 85 York Road East. Permit applications will be required as per Schedule "B" of this bylaw. No hauling into the snow storage site will be authorized without a permit. The City of Yorkton reserves the right to reject a permit application or revoke a permit if it deems appropriate. Stickers issued with an approved permit must be displayed on every vehicle entering the snow dump facility on the front windshield of the vehicle as per Schedule "C" of this bylaw.

5. REFUNDS

All permit sales will be final. The City of Yorkton will not refund fees collected for permits for any reason.

6. FINES

The fine for an infraction against Section 4 of this bylaw will be:

- a) \$1,500 for an individual, and
- b) \$2,500 for commercial haulers.

7. <u>LIABILITY</u>

Usage of the Snow Storage Site is at the risk of the permit holder. The City of Yorkton will not be responsible for any personal injury or property damage that may occur through the use of the storage site.

8. COMING INTO FORCE

This bylaw shall come into force and take effect on March 1, 2014.

Mayor

Feting City Clerk

Read a first time this 16th day of December, A.D., 2013.

Read a second time this 16th day of December, A.D., 2013.

Read a third time this 13th day of January, A.D., 2014.

SCHEDULE "A"

Truck Class	Permit Fee 2014	Permit Fee 2015
Half ton	\$100.00	\$150.00
Single axle trailer	\$200.00	\$250.00
One ton	\$500.00	\$600.00
Four ton	\$600.00	\$700.00
Tandem trailer	\$800.00	\$900.00
Tandem truck	\$900.00	\$1,000.00
Tandem with pup	\$1,300.00	\$1,400.00
Tandem semi	\$1,300.00	\$1,400.00
Tri-axle semi	\$1,400.00	\$1,500.00

SCHEDULE "B"



City of Yorkton Snow Storage Permit

PERMIT NUMBER:	
Applicants Name:	
Business Name:	
Mailing Address:	
Telephone Number:	Fax Number:
Type of Vehicle:	_ License Plate #:
Date of Application:	Date Issued:
Duration of Permit: From	To
Amount of Fee Received:	Receipt Number:
Signature of Applicant:	
located at Fourth Avenue North (north of P of Yorkton Snow and Ice Control and Remo	ow at the City of Yorkton Snow Storage Site bublic Works compound) as defined in the City oval Policy. Use of the Snow Storage Site is at orkton will not be responsible for any personal through use of the Snow Storage Site.
City of Yorkton Approval:	Roadways Manager
Ce City of Yorkton – Bylaw Department	

Yorkton

4"H

0001

Snow Storage Permit

2.5" W